

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 597**

**The Trade in Animals and Related Products  
(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

**The Bovine Semen (Wales) Regulations 2008**

- 2.—(1) The Bovine Semen (Wales) Regulations 2008(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In these Regulations—
- (a) for “an EC”, in each place it occurs, substitute “a licensed”;
  - (b) for “EC”, in each place it occurs, substitute “licensed”.
- (3) In regulation 2(1)—
- (a) at the appropriate place insert—  
““licensed” (*“trwyddedig”*) means licensed by the Welsh Ministers”;
  - (b) in the definition of “unlicensed processing premises” (*“mangre brosesu sydd heb ei thrwyddedu”*), in paragraph (a)(ii) for “intra-Community trade” substitute “trade with a member State”.
- (4) In regulation 3—
- (a) in paragraph (2), in the words after sub-paragraph (c), for “intra-Community trade” substitute “trade with a member State”; and
  - (b) omit paragraph (4).
- (5) In regulation 4—
- (a) in paragraph (b), in sub-paragraph (i) and (ii), for “intra-Community trade” substitute “trade with a member State”;
  - (b) in paragraph (c), in sub-paragraph (i) and (ii), for “intra-Community trade” substitute “trade with a member State”.
- (6) In regulation 29(c), for “in another member State or in a third country” substitute “outside of the United Kingdom”.
- (7) In regulation 30—
- (a) for the heading substitute “Trade in semen to a member State”;
  - (b) in paragraph (1)—
    - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a), for “for intra-Community trade” substitute “to a member State”;
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), for “another member State or imported from a third country in accordance with the Directive” substitute “outside the United Kingdom”;
  - (c) in paragraph (2), for the words “for intra-Community trade” to the end, substitute “to a member State must ensure that it is accompanied by the animal health certificate as published by the Welsh Ministers from time to time.”

---

(1) [S.I. 2008/1040 \(W. 110\)](#) as amended by [S.I. 2013/398 \(W. 48\)](#); there are other amendments which are not relevant to these Regulations.

- (8) In regulation 38(1), for “another” substitute “a”.
- (9) In Schedule 3—
  - (a) in Part 2—
    - (i) in paragraph 2—
      - (aa) in sub-paragraph (1), for “supplied for intra-Community trade” substitute “placed on the market”;
      - (bb) in sub-paragraph (2), for “the subject of intra-Community trade” substitute “placed on the market”;
    - (ii) in paragraph 3, for “intra-Community trade” substitute “trade with a member State”;
  - (b) in Part 3, in paragraphs 1(b)(i) and (c), for “intra-Community” substitute “other”.
- (10) In Schedule 5, in Part 3, in paragraph 1—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)(ii), for “another”, in the second place it occurs, substitute “in a”;
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for the words from “marking” to the end substitute “distinct marking that is different to marking used at licensed collection and storage centres”.
- (11) In Schedule 8, in Part 1, in sub-paragraphs (a)(ii) and (b)(ii), for “another” substitute “a”.